## ORDINANCE NO. 25

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF LAKE ELMO TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES

THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF LAKE ELMO, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS:

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the governing body of the Village of Lake Elmo, Minnesota by all of the owners in number of the following described real estate to have such land included within the Village of Lake Elmo, Minnesota;

All that part of Government Lot One (1), Section twenty-four (24) in Township twenty-nine (29) North, Range twenty-one (21) West of the Fourth Meridian described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the North line of said Section, said point being 628.5 feet West of the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter (NE<sub>2</sub>) of said Section; running thence South on a line parallel with the North and South quarter section line of said Section 262.05 feet; running thence East 209 feet; running thence North on a line parallel with said North and South quarter section line 262.05 feet to its intersection with said North line of said Section; running thence West along the North line of said Section 209 feet to the point of beginning.

All that part of Government Lot Two (2), Section twenty-three (23), Township twenty-nine (29) North, Range twenty-one (21) West described as follows, to-wit:

The North 265 feet lying South of the North twelve (12) acres of said Government Lot Two (2), said tract lying East of the road as now established, said road being 1353 feet East of the West line of said Government Lot Two (2).

Section 2. The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description and bounded as described is five and one half acres.

Section 3. The Village Council hereby determines that the annexation will be to the best interests of the Village of Lake Elmo, Minnesota, and of the territory affected; that the territory described herein abuts upon the Village and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to Village government.

Section 4. The corporate limits of the Village are hereby extended to include the property described in Section 1 and the same is hereby annexed to and included in the Village as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 5. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor, and the Secretary of State.

Section 6. This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 5.

Adopted by the Council this 19th day of July, 1960.

Lacio a. Mute

ETAT CY CHINESOTA LEPARTMENT OF STATE

Attest:

rald meharkomer

Secretary of State

NOV 30 1980 January Kolominano

(SEAL)